I.45020/1/2014-Pers-II
Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
Police.II Division

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 01.08.2014

To

Dr. Sanju Singh, CMO(OG), CRPF M.I.Room, NSG HQr. Camp, Sector-VII, R.K.Puram, New Delhi - 110022

Subject: **Application under Right to Information Act, 2005-regarding.**Sir,

Please refer to your application dated 04.07.2014 received on transfer from Shri Prashant Nikam, Director (Police) & CPIO, MHA vide his OM dated 23.07.2014 on the subject cited above.

- 2. In this connection, you are informed that the Central Public Information Officer is exempted under Section 8(h) of the right to information, Act, 2005, for providing information which would impede the process of investigation or apprehension or prosecution of offenders. Since the matter regarding medical categorisation of Shri S.S.Sandhu, DIGP, CRPF is sub-judice in the LWP No. 08/2014 filed by Shri S.S.Sandhu in J&K High Court, Srinagar, bench. Therefore, the information sought by you cannot be given in the light of ibid rule.
- 3. In case you are not satisfied with the reply, the appeal in this case lies with Dr. Nirmaljeet Singh Kalsi, Joint Secretary (Police-II), MHA. The appeal may be filed within 30 days from the date of receipt of this reply.

Yours faithfully,

(Shantanu)
Director (Pers) & CPIO
23092933

## Copy to:-

- 1. Shri Prashant Nikam, Director (Police) & CPIO, MHA with reference to his OM dated 23.07.2014.
- 2. Shri S.Samanta, Under Secretary, RTI Cell, North Block, MHA with reference to his OM dated 09.07.2014.

3. IT Cell, MHA for uploading the data on MHA's website.

(Shantanu)
Director (Pers) & CPIO
\$\mathcal{D}\$ 23092933

24/2/2014

RTI MATTER

No.45020/2/2014-IPS.II Government of India/Bharat Sarkar Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih Mantralaya

. . . . . . . . . .

North Block, New Delhi-1, Dated the 23 July, 2014

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Information sought under the RTI Act, 2005-Reg.

The undersigned is directed to transfer herewith an RTI application dated 4.7.2014 under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, made by Dr. Sanju Singh, Sector-VII, R.K. Puram, New Delhi (received by IPS.II Section on 16.7.2014) seeking information in respect of medical reports of AIIMS alongwith board proceedings/test reports of Shri S.S. Sandhu, IGP, CRPF.

2. Shri S.S. Sandhu is not an IPS officer. The information called for by the applicant pertains to Police.II Division. It is requested that necessary action be taken and a suitable reply be sent to the applicant directly.

(Prashaut Nikam)
Director (Police) and CPIO

Encl. As above.

To

Ministry of Home Affairs, [Shri Shantanu, Director (Pers)], Room No. 117, North Block, MHA, New Delhi.

Copy to: Dr. Sanju Singh, M.I. Room, NSG HQr. Camp, Sector-7, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110022, for information.

oschender)

# No.A-43020/01/2014-RTI Government of India/Bharat Sarkar Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih Mantralaya

New Delhi, Dated the 917 , 2014.

<b>OFFICE</b>	<b>MEMORANDUM</b>

	Subject: Application of Shri/Smt/Kum. DR. Santu Singh under the Right to	)
	Information Act, 2005.	
	The undersigned is directed to forward herewith an application dated of 1.7.7.72014 under the RTI Act. 2005 of Shri/Smt/Kum. D.R. Sangu Singh (received in this Ministry on 0.4.7.7.72014 /by transfer from) to	ì
(6/9/	received in this Ministry of any other requested information) to Police 2. Division for providing information, as the requested information pertains to/more closely related to the functions of the said Division. It is requested that if the subject matter pertains to any other CPIO/Public Authority, the application may be further transferred to that Authority directly, under intimation to the applicant.	)
į	3. The applicant has paid the requisite fee of Rs.10: vide Receipt No dated .01/15/2015 (copy enclosed) not paid the fee since he claims to belongs to the Below Poverty Line (BPL) Category.	
)S(195=	Encl: As above.  (S. Samanta)  Under Secretary to the Govt. of Indi	a.
16/7/14 16/7/14	To Director (P) Riving MIO Home Affaire North Block, New Deire	
No. of	Copy for information to:	
16/2/14	Shri/Smt/Ms. DR. Sonty Singh. Sector VII R.K. Tuxan Maio Delhi - 110022	
-10	(He/She is requested to contact the above-mentioned CPIO/Public Authority further information in the matter).	or

# गृह मंत्रालय Ministry of Home Affairs जी. ए. आर. 6 / G. A. B. 6 (नियम 22(1) देखें) (See Rule 22(i) रसीद / RECEIPT



सं. /No2.9.1.1.9 श्री/श्रीमती/सुश्री Received From Shri/Smt./Km के पत्र संख्या/संदर्भ संख्या के साथ with Letter No./Park		20
with Letter No./Reference No बैंकर्स चैक/ड्राफ्ट/भारतीय पोस्टल आईर संख्या Banker's Cheque/Draft/Indian Postal Order No के रूप में रूपये की नकद थनराशि the sum of Rupees by Cash	के दिनांक Dated	20
के रूप में रूपये की नक्द धनराशि the sum of Rupees by Cash सूचना के अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के शुल्क हेतु प्राप्त की। on account of fee under Right to Information Act 2005.	<u> </u>	
रूपरो / Rs.	आद्य	ਜਦ/Initials
A	पदलाम/De	signation

565/851 //4/5/9/2019

## APPLICATION UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005

To

The Central Public Information Officer (CPIO)/

Director (Pers.)

Ministry of Home Affairs,

North Block, New Delhi-110001.

Subject:

FOR INFORMATION UNDER RIGHT REQUEST INFORMATION ACT-2005.

Respected Sir,

I Dr. Sanju Singh, CMO (OG)/TC (Med.) wish to seek information under RTI Act-2005 as under:-

S/No.	Particulars	Information to be provided by the information seeker	
I.	Name	Dr. Sanju Singh,	
2.	Nationality / citizenship	Indian	
3.	Address for correspondence	Dr. Sanju Singh, CMO/TC (Medical) M.I.Room, NSG HQr. Camp, Sector- VII, R.K.Puram, New Delhi-110022.	
4.	Mobile No.	9818000088 & 8285100600	
5.	Email ID:	sanjusinghdr@gmail.com	
6.	Details of information required:  The latest medical report along with board proceeding reports of Mr. S.S.Sandhu. is required. Brief fact of attached separately as anne.		
7.	I hereby inform that the following formalities have been completed/will be completed by me:  1. That I have deposited the requisite fee of Rs.10/- by way of Postal Order No.23F-468257 dated 04/07/2014 favouring to the CPIO/ Director (Pers.).  2. I need the photocopy of the documents and I am ready to pay any further amount of fees/charges that is required to be paid for obtaining the above information please.		

Encl. (IPO Rs. 10/- & Annexure-'A)

Dated: 04/07/2014

Dir Roka)

Place: New Delhi

(Dr. Sanju Singh) CMO (OG), CRPF,

(Presently on deputation with NSG) M.I.Room, NSG HQr. Camp,

Sector-VII, R.K.Puram, New Delhi-110022

Contact No.9818000088 & 8285100600

7505/RTT /MH10/20,0

ANNEXURE -A

## BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

The applicant is a doctor who was the part of medical board and who had conducted medical examination of Mr. S.S.Sandhu, IGP CRPF during June-2011. There has been allegation against applicant made by Mr. S.S.Sandhu that even though he was medically fit but because of certain manipulation made by the applicant in his medical report he was declared unfit, consequently his promotion was affected. allegations are subject matter of legal proceedings at Delhi as also before Hon'ble J&K High court. The applicant is not a third party. Applicant has come to know from some reliable source that pursuant to order passed by Division Bench of Hon'ble J&K High Court Mr. S.S.Sandhu is subjected to medical examination of AIIMS. That report of Medical Board is relevant and material for the just decision between Mr. S.S.Sandhu & applicant, Such information shall be in the interest of justice. The latest medical report of AIIMS along with board proceedings/test reports of Mr. S.S.Sandhu is required please.

Dated: 04/07/2014

Place: New Delhi

Signature of the applicant

(Dr. Sanju Singh) CMO (OG), CRPF,

(Presently on deputation with NSG)
M.I.Room, NSG HQr. Camp,

Sector-VII, R.K.Puram, New Delhi-110022 Contact No.9818000088 & 8285100600